

August 20, 2024

BSE Limited
Corporate Relationship Department
1st Floor, New Trading Ring
Rotunda Bldg., P. J. Towers
Dalal Street, Fort
Mumbai – 400 001.
Scrip Code: **500400** 

National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor Plot No. C/1, G Block Bandra-Kurla Complex Bandra (East) Mumbai – 400 051. Symbol: **TATAPOWER** 

Dear Sir/Madam,

#### Intimation of upgrade in rating by S&P Global Ratings

Pursuant to Regulation 30 read with Part A of Schedule III and 51(2) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, as amended, we wish to inform you that S&P Global Ratings has upgraded the rating of The Tata Power Company Limited ('Tata Power') to BBB- from BB+. The outlook is positive.

This upgrade is in furtherance to our intimation dated June 14, 2024, whereby, S&P Global Ratings had placed Tata Power on credit watch with positive implications.

The report from S&P Global Ratings providing the upgrade in the rating is enclosed for reference.

This is for your information and records.

Yours Sincerely, For The Tata Power Company Limited

Vispi S. Patel Company Secretary FCS 7021

Encl: As above





# Research Update:

# Tata Power Co. Ltd. Upgraded To 'BBB-' From 'BB+' On Higher Group Support Assessment; Outlook Positive

August 20, 2024

# **Rating Action Overview**

- We believe the potential for extraordinary support for Tata Power Co. Ltd. from Tata Sons Pte. Ltd. is stronger than we previously anticipated.
- Tata Power's stand-alone credit profile continues to benefit from steady growth in business scale and diversity, with a vast majority of cash flows being predictable, especially with temporary reprieve on the previously loss-making Mundra plant.
- On Aug. 20, 2024, S&P Global Ratings raised its issuer credit ratings on Tata Power to 'BBB-' from 'BB+'. The outlook is positive. We removed the ratings from CreditWatch with positive implications, where they were placed on June 13, 2024.
- The positive outlook reflects the outlook on the sovereign credit rating on India, given that the rating is capped at the level of the sovereign.

# Rating Action Rationale

We now assess Tata Power to be strategically important to Tata Sons. The change in assessment reflects the greater operational integration and cohesiveness within the Tata group in recent years (see "Six Tata Group Entities Placed On CreditWatch Positive On Possible Increase In Group Support," published June 13, 2024, on RatingsDirect).

In our view, this greater operational integration increases the longer-term commitment of Tata Sons to group entities as well as the incentive to provide support. Tata Power's integration within the group has strengthened in particular from the execution of energy transition strategies by various group companies and Tata Motors' growth in the electric vehicle (EV) business. These strategies include setting up of solar power plants for Tata Motors, Tata Steel, Tata Electronics, among others. Tata Power also assists with setting up the charging infrastructure to support Tata Motors' EV business and joint bidding with Tata Motors for commercial EV projects.

#### PRIMARY CREDIT ANALYST

#### Neel Gopalakrishnan

Melbourne

+61 3 9631 2143

neel.gopalakrishnan @spglobal.com

#### SECONDARY CONTACT

#### Mary Anne Low

Singapore

+ (65) 6239 6378

mary.anne.low @spglobal.com Tata Power's close linkage to the Tata brand and legacy as a key asset under the group's umbrella underpin our expectation of strong extraordinary support, if needed. This is based on the following considerations:

- Closely linked to the Tata group's reputation: Reputational damage to the Tata brand will be a key driver of support in a hypothetical scenario of liquidity stress at Tata Power. The group has demonstrated such strong support in the past in cases such as Tata Teleservices Ltd., and the Mundra power project under Tata Power and Tata Steel Europe. Tata Sons has also injected equity into Tata Power, when needed, most recently in fiscal year ended March 2021.
- Strategically aligned to the group's strategy: Tata Power is also a key company under Tata Sons' infrastructure vertical even though it represents only about 10% of the consolidated group EBITDA.
- Tata Sons' influence over Tata Power's financial policy and strategy as the latter's largest shareholder with a 46% ownership: We believe Tata Power's focus on reducing debt during 2019-2021, including via sale of non-core assets was driven by Tata Sons, like it did with other group companies. The company's increasing focus on renewable energy is also likely driven by Tata Sons. in our view.
- More entrenched position within the group, particularly in the context of energy transition strategies of the group.

Our assessment does not presume Tata Sons will step in with extraordinary support for deleveraging or rating preservation. But we believe it will provide strong support in the event of credit stress, based on precedents. Tata Power also benefits from being part of the Tata group, particularly via enhanced funding access.

Tata Power's SACP continues to reflect largely predictable nature of cash flows. We estimate that about 85% of the company's EBITDA comes from operations with regulated returns or stable renewable energy contracts. The SACP also reflects the company's more diversified and integrated operations compared with peers having a similar business risk assessment. We believe the company's business profile will strengthen further over the next few years with likely capacity additions of at least 1 gigawatts (GW) of renewable power as well as expansion of its presence in the roof-top solar business and production of solar panels and modules.

Our assessment of Tata Power's liquidity remains less than adequate. This is due to the company's relatively large short-term debt as well as its reliance on low-cost commercial paper (CP). Together with long-term debt maturities, the company has more than Indian rupees (INR) 100 billion of debt maturities annually. The amount of commercial paper outstanding has, however, declined to about INR30 billion as of June 2024, from about INR80 billion during fiscal 2022.

However, given the company's strong banking relationships and access to the commercial paper market, its refinancing risk is manageable.

High capital expenditure weighs on Tata Power's financial risk profile. The company continues to invest heavily, mainly to grow its renewable energy business. We estimate capital expenditure to average about INR150 billion over the next two to three years. Although we expect this to increase leverage modestly, it is not likely to weaken Tata Power's credit profile materially. We also believe the company will adjust its investment plans prudently to manage its leverage.

Our rating on Tata Power is capped by the sovereign rating on India (BBB-/Positive/A-3). This is because of the company's high dependence on the domestic economy, which contributes almost all of its cash flows. In a hypothetical sovereign stress scenario, we believe Tata Power's earnings could decline materially. Furthermore, its weaker liquidity position would provide a smaller buffer to withstand a sovereign stress scenario, though limited exposure to foreign currency liabilities limits the impact. Currently, less than 10% of the company's debt is denominated in foreign currencies.

#### Outlook

The positive outlook reflects the outlook on the sovereign, given that Tata Power's rating is capped by the sovereign rating.

#### Downside scenario

We may revise the outlook back to stable if we take a similar action on the sovereign rating. In a less likely scenario, we may revise the outlook to stable if the company's leverage increases beyond our base case, such that its ratio of funds from operations (FFO) to debt fell below 10% on a sustainable basis.

## Upside scenario

We will raise the rating on Tata Power if we upgrade the sovereign rating to 'BBB', and if the company executes its growth plans such that its FFO-to-debt ratio remains sustainably above 10%.

## **Company Description**

Tata Power is an India-based integrated power company with generation, distribution, and transmission businesses. The company has generation capacity of close to 14.7 GW, with a mix of thermal (including Mundra plant's 4.2 GW coal-fired capacity), hydro, wind, and solar power. It also holds minority stakes in Indonesian coal mines.

Tata Power is part of the diversified Tata group, which is its single largest shareholder with a 46.9% stake as of June 30, 2024.

#### **Our Base-Case Scenario**

#### **Assumptions**

- India's GDP to grow 6%-7% over fiscal 2025 and 2026. Tata Power's revenue to grow slightly above GDP growth.
- Reported EBITDA margin to be stable at about 20% over fiscal 2025 and 2026.
- Capex of about INR150 billion annually over fiscal 2025 and 2026. Majority of the capex (60%) will be spent toward developing renewable power assets, including the construction of solar module and cell manufacturing facility.

- Dividend distribution of about INR6.5 billion annually.

Based on the following, we arrive at the following key metrics

- FFO-to-debt ratio of about 12.0% over this period compared with 12.4% in fiscal 2024.
- Debt-to-EBITDA ratio to remain largely stable at about 4.5x.

# Liquidity

We assess Tata Power's liquidity as less than adequate. Based on our estimates, liquidity sources will be insufficient to cover uses for the 12-month period ending June 30, 2025. This is largely due to the company's large short-term debt of about INR65 billion.

We believe Tata Power will appropriately manage its liquidity, with support from long-standing banking relationships and good access to credit markets as part of the larger Tata group. It has a track record of comfortably rolling over short-term debt and commercial papers.

We have the following estimates for Tata Power's liquidity for the 12 months ending June 30, 2025:

Principal liquidity sources:

- Unrestricted cash and short-term investments of about INR38 billion as of June 30, 2024.
- Long-term undrawn committed facilities of about INR31 billion.
- Cash FFO of about INR80 billion.

Principal liquidity uses:

- Scheduled debt maturities of about INR140 billion (including uncommitted short-term debt facilities of INR32 billion and commercial paper of INR33 billion) as of June 30, 2024.
- Capex of about INR80 billion over the next 12 months.

## **Ratings Score Snapshot**

Issuer Credit Rating	BBB-/Positive/	
Business risk:	Satisfactory	
Country risk	Moderately High	
Industry risk	Very Low	
Competitive position	Satisfactory	
Financial risk:	Aggressive	
Cash flow/leverage	Aggressive	
Anchor	bb	
Modifiers:		
Diversification/Portfolio effect	Neutral (no impact)	
Capital structure	Neutral (no impact)	
Financial policy	Neutral (no impact)	
Liquidity	Less than Adequate (-1 notch)	

Issuer Credit Rating	BBB-/Positive/	
Management and governance	Neutral (no impact)	
Comparable rating analysis	Positive (+1 notch)	
Stand-alone credit profile:	bb	
Entity status within group	Strategically Important (+2 notches)	

#### **Related Criteria**

- Criteria | Corporates | General: Sector-Specific Corporate Methodology, April 4, 2024
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Corporate Methodology, Jan. 7, 2024
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Methodology: Management And Governance Credit Factors For Corporate Entities, Jan. 7, 2024
- General Criteria: Environmental, Social, And Governance Principles In Credit Ratings, Oct. 10, 2021
- General Criteria: Group Rating Methodology, July 1, 2019
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Corporate Methodology: Ratios And Adjustments, April 1, 2019
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Methodology And Assumptions: Liquidity Descriptors For Global Corporate Issuers, Dec. 16, 2014
- General Criteria: Country Risk Assessment Methodology And Assumptions, Nov. 19, 2013
- General Criteria: Methodology: Industry Risk, Nov. 19, 2013
- General Criteria: Principles Of Credit Ratings, Feb. 16, 2011

# **Ratings List**

#### Upgraded; CreditWatch/Outlook Action

	То	From
Tata Power Co. Ltd.		
Issuer Credit Rating	BBB-/Positive/	BB+/Watch Pos/

S&P Global Ratings Australia Pty Ltd holds Australian financial services license number 337565 under the Corporations Act 2001. S&P Global Ratings' credit ratings and related research are not intended for and must not be distributed to any person in Australia other than a wholesale client (as defined in Chapter 7 of the Corporations Act).

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.spglobal.com/ratings for further information. Complete ratings information is available to RatingsDirect subscribers at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.spglobal.com/ratings.



Copyright © 2024 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.spglobal.com/ratings (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.spglobal.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.